



Subject: Fall 2024 Updates

Dear Residents,

We wish to inform you that the City's water tower will be offline for reconditioning over the next week or so. This maintenance is essential to ensure the continued safety of our drinking water and to protect the water tower's steel structure from corrosion.

During this period, the City's water supply will be sourced from our wells. As a result, you may experience intermittent changes in water pressure during peak usage times. Additionally, some residents may observe water flowing from the relief valves on hydrants throughout the week as part of the reconditioning process.

Please be assured that the chemical levels of the well water are being continuously monitored to ensure compliance with safe drinking water standards. You may notice a slight chlorine odor as we switch between wells and adjust chlorine levels; however, this smell will dissipate as the water circulates through the system. Your water remains safe for consumption.

If at any point you notice a complete loss of water pressure, please notify City Hall by calling 507.243.3011 immediately.

Shortly after the tower is brought back online, our Public Works team will perform our routine fall hydrant flushing. This will take place the week of September 30 – October 4th.

Fall Clean-Up will be held at the Public Works building on Saturday, September 28th from 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. A list of acceptable items can be found on the City's website and Facebook page. Tags for items that need to be paid for must be picked up at City Hall by Noon on Thursday, September 26th.

Thank you for your patience and understanding as we work to continue to make the City of Madison Lake the best place to live, work and play!

Liz Wille
City Administrator